
Republic of the Philippines)

City of Makati, Metro Manila) S.S.

SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

I, CHANDA RAMOS-SHAHANI, Filipino and of legal age, subscribing under 

oath, hereby depose and state:

1.What  the  defendants  do  not  point  out  in  its  answer  was  that  the  defendant 

professor  Gerardo  Agulto  was  the  chairman  of  the  Comprehensive  Examination 

Committee, and concurrently, program director (in 2001 when the incident occurred) of 

the MBA program and that all students had to go to him in his office to get the results of 

the exam which were stored in his computer. 

2.The  defendant  Agulto  therefore  knew  the  identities  of  each  examinee  thus 

rendering invalid the intention of the system in place where each examinee had to submit 

their answers with a number as the identifying tag and not their names. This created a 

problem of checks and balances because assuming that the defendant Agulto was biased 

against a particular student then he had the motive, opportunity,  and power, to alter a 

grade of a student while at the same time knowing his identity. In fact, right after the first 

exam in strategic management (where more than half of the class failed – incidentally, 

there is no basis to the allegation of the defendants that I am at the “tail end” of my class 

as  shown by my General  Weighted  Average,  i.e.  Exhibit  “AL” ),  four of my fellow 

students,  George Abando, Angelica Calinisan,  Peter Dane Pasion,  and Cristina Conde 

(who were among those who failed) approached the defendant Agulto (as a group), and 

were allowed to argue that their answers were underappreciated. The defendant Agulto 

accepted their verbal arguments and were given changes of grades to “Pass”. This clearly 

demonstrates that the defendant Agulto had irreparably damaged the objective process of 

keeping  the  identities  of  the  test  takers  secret  when  he  allowed  them to  personally 

approach him and personally argue their case. Of course, it goes without saying that when 

I took the third exam, which was an oral exam, the professors constituting the panel for 



this oral exam clearly knew who I was and it was useless to have a code number assigned 

to me as I was personally arguing before them.

3.I would say that the defendant Agulto was particularly biased against me since 

my  uncle,  then  President  Fidel  V.  Ramos,  had,  on  08  October  1992,  issued 

Administrative Order No. 13 creating the Presidential Ad-Hoc Fact Finding Committee 

on Loans which was tasked to inventory all behest loans, determine the parties involved, 

and recommend whatever appropriate actions to be pursued thereby.  President Ramos 

later  issued  Memorandum  Order  No.  61,  dated  09  November  1992,  expanding  the 

functions of the Committee to include the inventory and review of all non-performing 

loans,  whether  behest  or  non-behest.  Among  the  accounts  referred  to  the  Technical 

Working  Group  (TWG)  of  the  Committee,  with  Atty.  Orlando  Salvador  as  its 

coordinator, was the loan of the Basay Mining Corporation (BMC) from the Philippine 

National Bank (PNB) and the Development National Bank (DBP). The TWG classified 

these  loans  as  behest  loans,  prompting  the  Presidential  Commission  on  Good 

Government (PCGG) to file a complaint with the Office of the Ombudsman against the 

Board of Directors of the two banks, as well as against Rodolfo Cuenca of BMC, for 

violation of Section 3 (e and g) of Republic Act No. 3019.  Among the bank officers 

charged by the PCGG with the Office of the Ombudsman, was a certain Senior Vice-

president of the Philippine National Bank, Gerardo Agulto, Jr.,  the same Agulto who 

became the chairman of the UP MBA Comprehensive Examination Committee in 2001.

4.When the defendant Agulto interviewed me in the first quarter of 1999 (prior to 

my entering the program which began in March of 1999), he was very  healthy. However, 

during  the  next  two  months,  or  during  the  same  period  when  the  PCGG  filed  its 

complaint (initially, the complaint was dismissed by the Ombudsman but the PCGG re-

filed the complaint this time including the Ombudsman as a defendant on account of its 

having dismissed the case), the defendant Agulto suffered a massive stroke, paralyzing 

half of his body. In this regard, there is no doubt in my mind that part of the reason for his 

elevated blood pressure was the bad news that the PCGG just wouldn’t let  go of the 

Ombudsman  dismissal.  There  is  also  no  doubt  in  my  mind  that  when  I  entered  the 

2



program, that I became a target of opportunity by the defendant Agulto considering that it 

was my uncle and the then President Ramos who signed the said Administrative Order 

No.  13  and Memorandum Order  No.  61 that  caused the  filing  of  the  criminal  cases 

against him and it was during this same period of anger and bitterness (1999-2001) on the 

part of the defendant Agulto when I unfortunately enrolled in the MBA Program at UP 

and took the subject Comprehensive Exam. 

5.It  is appalling how the defendants can state in their  Answer that there is no 

factual  basis for my serious mental  anguish.  The fact  of the matter  is that  during the 

period of my appeal, or about March to July  2002, I developed a massive dermatological 

condition in my face, with no apparent biological cause (despite two repeated biopsies to 

my face by my dermatologist Dr. Merck Marcelino). Dr. Marcelino later concluded that 

the massive dermatological condition (which she had initially thought to be a form of 

leprosy) was a physical and psychosomatic reaction to the serious mental anguish that I 

was  suffering  from.  True  enough,  the  said  medical  condition  went  away  over  time, 

especially when I enrolled at the Asian Institute of Management (AIM) and found a less 

hostile environment there.

6.I am particularly shocked at the allegation of the defendants that they did not 

stonewall my appeal. The tendency for any appeal is to go forward and not to go back 

right where it started to the College from where it came from. For example, I appealed to 

Chancellor  Roman  and  she  referred  it  back  to  the  Dean  of  the  College  of  Business 

Administration.  The Dean (the defendant Echanis),  then referred it  to a subcommittee 

made up of the Executive Committee, of whom the defendant professors Agulto, Pineda, 

Dioquino and Gutierrez were members. I had to specifically request that they be inhibited 

from judging my case (it was a conflict of interest), and for doing that the defendants 

criticize me for dictating the composition of the subcommittee. At any rate, I disagreed 

with the decision of the subcommittee because it was apparent that I could not get a fair 

hearing, especially when they said that my judgment could not substitute for that of my 

examiners and since the Dean said that no more appeal could no longer be entertained at 

the  level  of  the  College,  I  brought  the  appeal  to  the  Executive  Committee  of  the 
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University  Council,  which  decided  that  all  questions  regarding  Comprehensive 

Examinations must be decided at the level of the College. When I brought it to the Board 

of Regents (BOR), the President of the University (the Vice-Chairman of the BOR) asked 

for a recommendation from the Vice-President of Academic Affairs, who, in turn, asked 

for a recommendation from the Dean of the College, who, of course, recommended that 

my appeal for an independent re-check not be entertained. The recommendation of the 

President of the BOR carries great weight with the BOR, and in that manner, the College 

of Business Administration (CBA) still  had a hand in determining the outcome of my 

appeal, even at the highest levels of U.P, i.e. the Board of Regents (BOR).

7.I state for the record that not a single a single member of the comprehensive 

examination committee tried to substantively address my request for a basis, by providing 

me with a copy of the answer key, or by sitting down with me in a substantive way to 

discuss  the  exam.  After  I  failed  the  second  exam,  I  again  approached  Agulto  for 

feedback. Instead of giving feedback, the defendant Agulto engaged in an extremely long 

peroration lasting about an hour dwelling on how we had so much in common, given the 

fact that he hailed from Nueva Ecija, and my family hometown of Asingan, Pangasinan 

was just across the border from his. In fact, he stressed the history of Protestantism in 

Pangasinan and Nueva Ecija and did not even once discuss my examination. He preferred 

to dwell on the fact that he and I were Protestants and that we had so much in common, 

by implication. I chose not to elaborate on that theme as what was on my mind was the 

exam. This was right before Holy Week, and classes were about to end,  and I asked 

Agulto if he had any idea how many people would take the oral exam, and he said that, 

"in every flock of disciples there is always one Judas," giving me a meaningful  look 

when he said that remark. That meaningful look of Agulto's pierced my soul, and my 

heart sank because I instantly grasped what he meant: that even before I had taken the 

oral  exam,  my  fate  was  already  been  sealed  and  predetermined.  This  was  no  mere 

paranoia.  The  defendant  professor  Ben  Paul  Gutierrez  had  already  boasted,  in  a 

marketing  management  class  he  had  taught  previously  how  they  had  failed  a  vice-

president for marketing of Procter and Gamble in the marketing portion of the exam. 
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Even during a round of drinks we had taken right after the exam at exam in the functional 

areas, we complained to the defendant professor Azurin that the first person to finish the 

exam and walk out the door, Mr. Topo Abeleda, had an advantage because the case given 

in the exam was a case on Asahi Beer of Japan, and he had an undue advantage, because 

Mr. Abeleda was the group leader of a group that had previously taken that case up in a 

class. Mr. Azurin's remark that "how do you know that he is going to do well in the 

exam," was unusually prescient, given the fact that he was the only one out of 105 test 

takers who failed the functional area of the exam. The message I got was that CBA can 

fail whomever it likes, regardless of the facts. Also, the defendants incredibly claim that 

"after the result of the removal exam was posted and before the oral exam was conducted, 

defendant Gutierrez discussed with the plaintiff his performance in the removal exam, 

expressly pointing out the weak areas in his areas that need improvement. As in the first 

discussion the plaintiff was allowed access to his corrected answer sheets." This cannot 

be farther from the truth. I only affirm that I was allowed access to my answer sheets. 

What transpired was that I approached

the defendant Gutierrez to discuss the exam, and he asked me to verbally elaborate on my 

answers,  using  the  corrected  answer  sheet  as  a  guide.  Apparently  my  answers  were 

satisfactory enough, for Gutierrez said, "if you can answer that way,  then you should 

have no problem in the oral exam." Please note that he even spoke approvingly about the 

answers, and did not state what was wrong with my exam, which is not consistent with 

his claim that he expressly pointed out my weak areas. The defendant Gutierrez also told 

me in advance that I was not allowed to appeal the 2nd take/retake and that taking the 

oral exam was a foregone conclusion. Even the defendant Sandoval told me after my 

defense before the subcommittee that my second exam "was better" than the first. If that 

is the case, then by how much? What were the strong points? The weaker areas? Neither 

defendant  Gutierrez,  defendant  Sandoval,  nor  the  above-mentioned  memo  adequately 

cover these areas. 

8.Assuming merely for the sake of discussion, that the memo posted by the CBA 

on the CBA bulletin boards was “the basis” it could have only been the basis for the first 
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exam, as the second exam was made up of an entirely different set of questions, therefore 

requiring the posting of an entirely  new memo or so called  “basis”.  The CBA never 

posted such a second “basis”. I also never received a basis for my grade of “fail” for my 

oral examination. This is especially true since the questions for the oral   exam   were totally 

different from the first exam and second exam. All-in-all, I should have been given at 

least three (3) different bases for the three (3) different exams I took. Nevertheless, and 

assuming for the sake of discussion only that the said memo was a “basis”, the fact of the 

matter that it was just an advisory memo and was more of a “how-to-answer” rather a real 

basis, i.e. a “what-to-answer”. To call this one-page memo posted on the bulletin board a 

“basis” that would apply to the passing or failing of 105 examinees in an essay style 

exam boggles the imagination. 

9.An excellent example of how whimsical and arbitrary the defendant professors 

can be is what transpired during my oral exam. In the oral exam, I was asked culturally 

biased questions and I was even asked to compare strategic management to my marriage, 

and I was openly laughed at and taunted by the entire committee, including the defendant 

Dioquino who retorted that  maybe  they shouldn’t  ask me to break down the steps in 

strategic management by way of illustrating my marriage (courtship, asking the lady’s 

hand, getting parent’s  consent,  preparing financially,  sending out wedding invitations, 

honeymoon details, etc. etc), since I was and am a bachelor. Nevertheless, during the oral 

exam, the defendant professors used their professional ascendancy over me to persist in 

asking questions that were improper and out of line which they found to be funny and 

amusing,  and never once did they retract  these questions, despite their  admission and 

paying lip service to the fact that these questions were indeed inappropriate. Under the 

circumstances, I tried my best, but apparently my best would never be good enough as 

they had already sealed my fate even before I took the exam. 

10.I am executing this Supporting Affidavit to attest to the truth of the foregoing 

and in further support of my Position Paper to which this Supporting Affidavit has been 

attached.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands this 14th day of August 

2006 at ____________________ City, Republic of the Philippines.

CHANDA RAMOS-SHAHANI
Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to  before  me  this  14th day  of  August  2006  at 

____________________ City, Metropolitan Manila, Republic of the Philippines; Affiant 

having personally appeared before me and executed the foregoing instrument and having 

exhibited  to  me  a  current  identification  issued  by  an  official  agency  that  bears  his 

photograph  and  signature  namely 

_______________________________________________________________________

_ and after having avowed to me that the foregoing instrument represents the whole truth 

under penalty of law. 

Doc. No.  ;

Page No.  ;

Book No. ;  

Series of 2006.
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